

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NORBERTO PIETRI,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC02-2314

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO.0656879
1515 N. Flagler Dr..
SUITE 900
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33401
(561) 837-5000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A GUILT PHASE DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT RENDER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR FAILING TO PURSUE THAT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE	4
ISSUE II	22
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION AT THE PENALTY PHASE AND COMPETENTLY UTILIZED THE SERVICES OF MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS	22
ISSUE III	42
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO COMPEL PUBLIC RECORDS	42
ISSUE IV	44
THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION TO INCORPORATE BY REFERENCE THE STATE'S RESPONSE IN ITS ORDER WAS NOT IMPROPER	44
ISSUE V	47
PIETRI'S CLAIM THAT HE IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT	47
ISSUE VI	49
PIETRI CLAIMS THAT HIS TRIAL WAS FRAUGHT WITH HARMFUL CUMULATIVE ERROR IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT AND	

PROCEDURALLY BARRED, CONSEQUENTLY SUMMARY DENIAL IS WARRANTED	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	22
<u>Burger v. Kemp</u> , 483 U.S. 776, 107 S. Ct. 3114, 97 L. Ed. 2d 638 (1987)	8
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) 8,	23
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	4,6, 7,22
<u>Tompkins v. Moore</u> , 193 F.2d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<u>Waters</u> , 46 F.3d at 1518(emphasis added)	8
<u>Webster v. Moore</u> , 199 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2000)	48
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir.1992)	8
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	7
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , ---, U.S. -, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000)	7
STATE CASES	
<u>Arbeleaz v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	20
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	37,38,40
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	5
<u>Breedlove v.State</u> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)	20
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	39
<u>Chandler v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	49
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	7, 24
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	40

<u>Engle v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	25, 37, 47
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Glock v. Moore</u> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	43
<u>Grayson v. Thompson</u> , 14 Fed. Law Weekly C1037, 1047 (11 th Cir. 2001)	11
<u>Haliburton v. Singletary</u> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Henry v. State</u> , Case No. 02-804 (Fla. October 9, 2003)	8, 23
<u>James v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	20
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 769 S.2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	36
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	25
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	37, 47
<u>LeCroy v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1998)	37, 47
<u>Linehan v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	17
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 1990)	44
<u>McConn v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 308 (2nd DCA 1998)	47
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	49
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000)	40
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	7
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S529 (June 29, 2000)	24
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	44
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	6
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S749, 752 (September 28, 2000)	24
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 546 (Fla.1991)	25, 37, 38

<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	17
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S601, 603 (Fla. June 29, 2002)	38
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) 7, 17, 20, 24, 49	
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	38, 47
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	25, 37
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567, 571) (Fla. 1996)	7, 24
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1999)	37, 38
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S183, S185 (Fla. February 28, 2002)	49
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	5
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	39
<u>White v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	19
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	47
<u>Wournous v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	39
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984), <u>sentence vacated on other grounds</u> , 524 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1988)	49

FLORIDA RULES

<u>Florida R. Crim. Pro. 3.850 (f)</u>	47
